

Notice of Decision

In accordance with section 220 of the Health and Safety at Work Act 2015 (the Act), Convex New Zealand Limited is exempted from compliance with Regulation 11.36(2) of the Health and Safety at Work (Hazardous Substances) Regulations 2017 (the HS Regulations) for printing hall site at 5 Latham Court, Frankton, Hamilton ('the site') subject to the following conditions-.

Convex New Zealand Limited must –

- (1) ensure that within 24 months of this exemption coming into effect, the printing hall–
 - (a) has walls and a floor with a fire resistance rating of 120/120/120 minutes; and
 - (b) has pedestrian doors that are self-closing and which have a fire resistance rating of -/120/60 minutes; and
 - (c) has windows compliant with NZS 4232.2:1988; and
 - (d) has a secondary containment system with a capacity of at least 100% of the total pooling potential, including the drip trays under the print machines which must have a capacity of at least 50% of the flammable liquids held in the printing room; and
 - (e) not contain more than 2500 litres of class 3.1 flammable material, and
 - (f) has a secondary containment system with a capacity of at least 100% of the total pooling potential; and
- (2) provide a copy of this exemption to any compliance certifier engaged to issue a location compliance certificate; and
- (3) hold a copy of this exemption at the site.

This exemption is given the reference SEP2101

This exemption takes effect on 1 August 2022 and expires on 1 August 2027 unless it is replaced sooner or revoked.

Signed at Wellington this 27th day of July 2022



Darren Handforth
Head of High Hazards, Energy, and Public Safety
WorkSafe New Zealand